
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-3329

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LANCE HIMES, in his official capacity as Director of the Ohio Department
of Health,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:18-cv-00109
Honorable Timothy S. Black

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, KENTUCKY, AND 14 OTHER STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF LANCE HIMES, IN SUPPORT OF
EN BANC PETITION FOR REHEARING**

M. STEPHEN PITT
S. CHAD MEREDITH
MATTHEW F. KUHN
Office of the Kentucky Governor
700 Capital Ave., Room 101
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Tel: (502) 564-2611
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Commonwealth of Kentucky*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Indiana*

Dated: November 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
I. Whether States May Prohibit Eugenic Abortions—and Safeguard the Integrity of the Medical Profession in the Process—Is Worthy of <i>En Banc</i> Consideration	3
II. The Non-Discrimination Provision Does Not Interfere with the Right Protected by <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i>	6
CONCLUSION	10
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	11
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....*passim*

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....7

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....6, 7, 8

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t
of Health*,
888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)2

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t
of Health*,
917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....6, 7

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....6, 7

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3603.02.....1

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-19042

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-20032

Ind. Code § 16-34-41

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-67261

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.7311

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1.22

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.038 1

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-21.121 1

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04.1 2

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.10(B) 1

Okla. Stat. tit. 63, §1-731.2 1

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3204 1

S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-64 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Affidavit of Mary F. O’Callaghan, *EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., et al. v. Beshear et al.*,
 2019 WL 1233575, ECF 42-1 (W.D. Ky. March 15, 2019)..... 3, 4, 5

Br. of Resp’ts, *Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,
 1992 WL 12006423 (1992)..... 8

Brian G. Skotko, *With New Prenatal Testing, Will Babies with Down Syndrome Slowly Disappear?*, 94 *Disease in Childhood* 823 (2009) 4

Dave Maclean, *Iceland Close to Becoming First Country Where No Down’s Syndrome Children Are Born*, *Independent*, Aug. 16, 2017,
<https://www.independent.co.uk/life-style/health-and-families/iceland-downs-syndrome-no-children-born-first-country-world-screening-a7895996.html> 4
